

No. 12-35434

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Wildlands CPR, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

vs.

United States Forest Service, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees

and

Montana Snowmobile Assoc., et al.,
Intervenor-Defendant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF MONTANA

District Court No. CV-10-104 -M-DWM

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

JACK TUHOLSKE (Montana Bar No. 2904)
Tuholske Law Office, P.C.
PO Box 7458
Missoula, MT 59807
Phone: (406) 396-6415
Email: jtuholske@gmail.com

Sarah Peters (Oregon Bar No 07-6666, Montana Bar No. 11440)
P.O. Box 50104
Eugene, OR 97405
Phone: (541) 345-0299
Email: sarah@wildlandscpr.org
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
A. The Forest Service Fails to Demonstrate that the FEIS Meets Ninth Circuit Standards for Adequately Addressing the Impacts From Allocating Two Million Acres to Winter Motorized Use.....	6
1. The Forest Service misstates Wildlands’ NEPA Argument	7
2. The Forest Service’s landscape level decision regarding winter motorized use does not lessen its obligations under NEPA	9
3. The FEIS fails to meet this Circuit’s requirement for specificity and data disclose.....	11
4. The FEIS is deficient in its analysis of the impacts of snowmobiling on wildlife.....	13
5. The Forest Service fails to show how the FEIS addresses the site specific impacts of snowmobiling on other winter recreation.....	15
B. The Forest Service Has Failed to Show Compliance with the ORV Executive Orders That Require the Agency to Minimize the Adverse Effects of Motor Vehicle Use.....	17
1. The lower courts are nearly unanimous that the Executive Orders and accompanying regulations create substantive duties.....	19
2. The Forest Service wrongfully denies that the Executive Orders impose substantive duties despite their mandatory plain language.....	20

- 3. Implementation of the minimization criteria of the Executive Orders does not conflict with the agency’s multiple use mandate..23
- 4. The Forest Service fails to show where it applied minimization criteria to the 2,000,000 acres allocated to snowmobiling.....24

C. Wildlands As Applied Challenge to the 2005 TMR is Ripe for Review.....24

CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF.....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Lab. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	26, 27
<i>California v. Block</i> , 690 F.2d 753 (9 th Cir. 1982).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Central Sierra Environmental Resource Center v. US Forest Service</i> , Civ. No. S-10-2172 KJM-AC (E.D. CA, January 4, 2013).....	19, 21, 22
<i>Conservation Law Foundation v. Clark</i> , 590 F. Supp. 1467 (D. Mass. 1984)	18
<i>Earth Island Institute v. Ruthenbeck</i> , 490 F.3d 687 (9 th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Great Basin Mine Watch v. Hankins</i> , 456 F.3d 955 (9 th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Half Moon Bay Fishermans' Mktg. Assn. v. Carlucci</i> , 857 F.2d 505 (9 th Cir. 1988)	11
<i>Hapner v. Tidwell</i> , 621 F.3d 1239 (9 th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Idaho Conservation League v. Guzman</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (D. Idaho 2011)	21

Lands Council v. McNair,
537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)14

Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation,
487 U.S 871 (1990).26

Methow Valley Citizens Council v. Robertson,
490 U.S. 333 (1989).....7, 15, 17

Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. Forest Service,
137 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1998)11

No GWEN Alliance of Lane Cnty., Inc. v. Aldridge,
855 F.2d 1380 (9th Cir. 1988)12

Northern Plains Resource Council v. Surface Transportation Board,
668 F. 3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011).12, 14

Ohio Forestry Assn. v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998).....3, 8, 9

Pryors Coal. v. Weldon,
803 F. Supp. 2d 1184 (D. Mont. 2011)20

United States v. Monsanto,
491 U.S. 600 (1989).....20

Wildlands CPR v. U.S.Forest Service,
Case No. CV 10-104-M-DWM (D.Mont.) 1

Statutes

16 U.S.C. §§ 528-531..... 23
16 U.S.C. § 1536.....23
16 U.S.C. § 1604(f)(1)2
16 U.S.C. § 1604(f)(5)(a).....2, 8
16 U.S.C. § 1604(g)(3)(E).....23

Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 212.125
36 C.F.R. § 212.5125, 26, 27
36 C.F.R. § 212.51(a)28
36 C.F.R. § 212.51(a)(3)27
36 C.F.R. § 212.5230
36 C.F.R. § 212.5528, 30
36 C.F.R. § 212.81 25, 27
36 C.F.R. § 295 (repealed 2005).....24

Other authorities

Exec. Order 11644 (February 8, 1972)..... Passim

Exec. Order 11989 (May 24, 1977) Passim

Forest Service Manual (FSM) 7718.1.....30

I. RESPONSE TO STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS

Wildlands does not take issue with Appellees' Statement of the Case.

However, subsequent to the Answer Briefs, Wildlands moved the district court to find the Forest Service violated the remand order for failing to apply the minimization criteria to all trails open to snowmobiles. Thus while the Forest Service has filed a Notice of Satisfaction of Remand, the agency's compliance with the remand is contested. *Wildlands CPR v. U.S. Forest Service*, Case No. CV 10-104-M-DWM (D. Mont.) ECF Doc. No. 79.
